
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 306

                                  ANSWERED ON 22/07/2025

ENERGY DEVELOPMENT VISION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY

306. SHRI MADAN RATHORE

        SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI

        DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI

        SHRI MOKARIYA RAMBHAI

Will the Minister of New & Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) the number and value of MoUs signed in the renewable energy sector for Rajasthan, Gujarat

& North Eastern Region and their impact on employment and growth;

(b) the percentage of the Ministries annual plan funds earmarked for Rajasthan, Gujarat and NER and the quantum of central financial assistance increased for this sector under the Pradhan Mantri Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojna and PM-KUSUM Yojana;

(c)the details of renewable energy projects recently commissioned or under development in Rajasthan, Gujarat and NER; and

(d) the number of individuals trained in this sector under Surya Mitra, Varun Mitra and Jal Urja

Mitra Programmes?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

 (SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) The list of MoUs signed by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy in the renewable energy sector with Rajasthan, Gujarat & North Eastern Region and their estimated impact on employment and growth are placed as Annexure I.

(b) There is no separate percentage of earmarking of funds for Rajasthan and Gujarat. However, for North Eastern Region 10% funds of the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy are earmarked with BE of Rs. 2626.00 crore for Financial Year 2025-26. The quantum of central financial assistance released for this sector under the Pradhan Mantri Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojna and PM-KUSUM Yojana is placed as Annexure II.

(c) The list of renewable energy projects commissioned in Rajasthan, Gujarat and NER is attached as Annexure III.

(d) 63713 numbers of individual under Surya Mitra, 1276 numbers of individual under Varun Mitra and 601 numbers of individual under Jal Urja Mitra Programmes have been trained as on 30.06.2025 . The details of individual trained for Rajasthan, Gujarat and NER are placed as Annexure IV.


*****


Annexure- I referred to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 306 By SHRI

MADAN RATHORE, SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI, DR. SUMER SINGH

SOLANKI, SHRI MOKARIYA RAMBHAI to be answered on 22.07.2025 on “ENERGY

DEVELOPMENT VISION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY”


MoUs Signed under PM Suryaghar Muft Bijli Yojana


 State MoU Households

benefitted (nos. )

Installed capacity

(MW)

1 Rajasthan Signed 59979 252.06

2 Gujarat Signed 526694 1443.39

3 North Eastern

Region

Signed (except

Nagaland and

Meghalaya)

26312 85.64

Total  612985 1781.08


*The Government has not carried out any specific study on employment generation. However, as per the study viz. “Powering Jobs Growth With Green Energy” carried out by Council on Energy, Environment and Water (CEEW) in July, 2019, taking the Full Time Employment Coefficient is

24.72 jobs-year per MW for Rooftop solar, estimated Job Years comes around 44028 nos. for this 1781.08 MW capacity


Annexure- II referred to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 306 By SHRI

MADAN RATHORE, SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI, DR. SUMER SINGH

SOLANKI, SHRI MOKARIYA RAMBHAI to be answered on 22.07.2025 on “ENERGY

DEVELOPMENT VISION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY”

Quantum of central financial assistance released in FY 2025-26 (as on 16.07.2025 ) for Rajasthan,

Gujarat & North Eastern Region under the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojna and PM-KUSUM

Yojana


State PM Surya Ghar:

Muft Bijli Yojna

(Rs. in Cr.)

PM KUSUM (Rs. in Cr.) Total (Rs. in Cr.)

Rajasthan 172.06 85.09 257.15

Gujarat 763.44 199.05 962.49

North Eastern

Region


96.89


8.87 105.76

Total 1032.39 293.01 1325.4


Annexure- III referred to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 306 By SHRI

MADAN RATHORE, SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI, DR. SUMER SINGH

SOLANKI, SHRI MOKARIYA RAMBHAI to be answered on 22.07.2025 on “ENERGY

DEVELOPMENT VISION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY”


Sr. No. State/Region Renewable Energy Installed Capacity as on 30.06.2025 (MW)

1 Rajasthan 37818.81

2 Gujarat 37494.50

3 North Eastern Region 5048.35

  Total  80361.66


Annexure- IV referred to part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 306 By SHRI

MADAN RATHORE, SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI, DR. SUMER SINGH

SOLANKI, SHRI MOKARIYA RAMBHAI to be answered on 22.07.2025 on “ENERGY

DEVELOPMENT VISION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY”

The number of individuals trained under programmes like Suryamitra, Varunmitra and Jal urja mitra for Rajasthan, Gujarat and NER (as on 30.06.2025) are as under:


Sr. no. Programme Name Rajasthan Gujarat NER Total

1 Suryamitra 5604 3532 2338 11474

2 Varunmitra 100 101 71 272

3 Jal Urja Mitra - - 29 29

Total 5704 3633 2438 11775

